

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

3-27-2020

State v. Larsen Appellant's Brief Dckt. 47148

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported

Recommended Citation

"State v. Larsen Appellant's Brief Dckt. 47148" (2020). *Not Reported*. 6179.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/6179

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The District Court’s Decision To Allow The State To Amend The Information During Trial Infringed On Mr. Larsen’s Substantial Rights Of Due Process And To Prepare And Present A Defense	6
A. Standard Of Review	6
B. The District Court Erred By Not Ruling On Mr. Larsen’s Notice Objection To The Motion To Amend The Information Mid-Trial.....	6
C. Allowing The Mid-Trial Amendment Was Improper Because It Impacted Mr. Larsen’s Substantial Rights To Due Process And To Prepare And Present A Defense	7
II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Basing Its Sentencing Decision On A Clearly-Erroneous Understanding Of The Presentence Materials	11
A. Standard Of Review	11
B. The District Court Made Its Sentencing Decision In An Unreasonable Manner Because That Decision Was Based On A Clearly-Erroneous Reading Of The Presentence Materials’ Recommendation As To The Question Of Prison Versus Probation.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Lunneborg v. My Fun Life, 163 Idaho 856 (2018).....6, 11

Montgomery v. Montgomery, 147 Idaho 1 (2009).....6

State v. Charboneau, 124 Idaho 497 (1993).....13

State v. Colwell, 124 Idaho 560 (Ct. App. 1993).....8, 9

State v. Dorsey, 139 Idaho 149 (Ct. App. 2003).....7

State v. Jeske, 164 Idaho 862 (2019).....6, 8

State v. McCoy, 94 Idaho 236 (1971).....13

State v. Owen, 129 Idaho 920 (Ct. App. 1997).....7, 9

State v. Tapia, 127 Idaho 249 (Ct. App. 1995).....7, 10

State v. Theil, 158 Idaho 103 (2015).....13

State v. Toohill, 103 Idaho 565 (Ct. App. 1982).....11

Statutes

I.C. § 18-1508.....7
